NOUNS AS KEY WORDS:

1- Characteristics of Nouns: 1. Endings of Nouns (Suffixes) 


2 – Number of Nouns (SINGULAR/PLURAL)

3 - Noun Gender (MALE / FEMALE)

4 - Countable and Uncountable nouns 


5 – Markers of Nouns: Determiners / Distributives/ Quantifiers
O estudo dos substantivos é fundamental, pois possibilita conhecer um vocabulário básico; além disso, muitas vezes  a utilização correta dos verbos e expressões verbais dependem dos substantivos. 

1- CHARACTERISTICS OF NOUNS: 

Many nouns are recognized by their endings. Typical nouns endings are: 

	-er/-or
	writer, teacher, painter, operator, actor

	-ism
	egoism, magnetism, vandalism

	-ist
	artist, journalist, scientist

	-tion
	organization, supposition, foundation, recognition

	-ment
	establishment, development, arrangement, government

	-ness
	happiness, darkness, weakness


2- NUMBER Of NOUNS: PLURAL
Nouns form the plural by adding –s or -es.
                                  EX: boats, hats, churches, boxes, potatoes 
· EXERCISE: 13 nouns ending in -f or -fe , the plural –ves: Complete the chart with plural:
SINGULAR                       PLURAL                SINGULAR                    PLURAL
	Half(metade)
	
	Thief (ladrão)
	

	Life (vida)
	
	Calf (bezerro)
	

	Wolf (lobo)
	
	Shelf (prateleira)
	

	Self (próprio)
	
	Leaf (folha)
	

	Sheaf (feixe)
	
	Loaf (pão)
	

	Knife (faca
	
	Elf (duende)
	

	Wife (esposa)
	
	
	


· EXERCISE : There are some irregular formation for nouns plurals: Let’s complete the chart
      SINGULAR                  PLURAL                    SINGULAR                    PLURAL

	Man (homem)
	
	Goose (ganso)
	

	Woman(mulher)
	
	Mouse(camundongo)
	

	Foot (pé)
	
	Louse (piolho)
	

	Tooth (dente)
	
	Child (criança)
	

	Person (pessoa)
	
	Ox (boi)
	


CASOS ESPECIAIS

	CASOS
	EXEMPLOS

	1- Há substantivos usados apenas no plural e que pedem verbo no plural
	       Clothes (roupas), glasses (óculos), trousers (calças), scissors (tesoura), tweezers (pinça)

          The scissors are new.

	2- Há substantivos terminados em s e que pedem verbo no singular
	      News(notícias) politics, phisics. measles (sarampo), mumps (caxumba) 

               The news is nice. 

	3- Os coletivos  , por serem considerados plurais, são usados com verbo no plural
	     Public (público), cattle (gado), police (polícia)

       The police are investigating   

	4- algumas formas de plural apresentam dois significados diferentes.
	CUSTOMS       costumes /alfândega

GLASSES          copos/ óculos

SPECTACLES     espetáculos / óculos

SPIRITS            espíritos / bebidas alcoólicas

EFFECTS           efeitos / bens (ativo)


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
3- NOUN GENDER: There is no distinction between masculine and feminine gender.
FORMAÇÃO DO FEMININO

	CASOS
	EXEMPLOS

	O feminino pode ser formado com a adição do sufixo –ESS, sendo que algumas mudanças podem ocorrer na palavra.
	Jew           Jewess (judia)

Actor         actress  (atriz)

Waiter       waitress (garçonete)

God            goddess (deusa)

Duke           duchess (duquesa)

Host            hostess  (anfitriã)

	2- Existem substantivos masculinos cujos femininos se diferem . 
	Father          mother (mãe)

Cook             hen      (galinha)

King             queen    (rainha)

Wizard         witch  (bruxa)


NOTE: The gender is also distinguished by PRONOUNS (he, she, it) and the words MALE and FEMALE 
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4- COUNTABLE and UNCOUNTABLE NOUNS: em Inglês é muito importante diferenciar substantivos contáveis e incontáveis,pois esta definição determina o uso da estrutura verbal e principalmente os quantificadores. 
· Countable nouns are the names of separate objects, people, ideas, etc which can be counted. They have both singular and plural:
    EX: a cat;  a newspaper      three cats; two newspapers 

· Uncountable nouns are for things we cannot count. They are often names for abstract ideas or qualities.To express a quantity we  use a word or expression like:  some, a lot of,              a piece of, a slice of , a bit of, a bar of, etc.
· EXERCISE: Traduzir: Some nouns are countable in other languages but uncountable in English:
	accommodation
	Information
	Progress

	advice
	Knowledge
	Publicity

	Baggage
	Lightning
	Research

	Bread
	Luck
	Rubbish

	Chess
	Luggage
	Spaghetti

	Chewing gum
	Money
	Thunder

	Equipment
	News
	Traffic

	Furniture
	Permission
	Travel

	Grass
	Poetry
	Work

	vacation
	medicine
	fruit


5- MARKERS OF NOUNS: 1) DETERMINERS : Determiners are mainly the articles THE, A, AN. They indicate the kind of reference which the noun has.
· Articles are the most common determiners, but there are many others: Some, any, this, these, that, those (demonstrative pronouns)

                              Possessive adj. pronouns: my, your, his, her, its, our, your, their

2) DISTRIBUTIVES: they express how something is distributed, shared or divided:

1) ALL= todo(a)         2) BOTH= ambos(as)     3) HALF= metade, meio de


4) EACH= cada   5) EVERY= todo(s), toda(s) ,cada     6) EITHER= qualquer um(a),                              

7) NEITHER = nenhum(a) (de dois)
3)  QUANTIFIERS: Usually functioning as adjectives or adverbs:

	ONLY UNCOUNTABLE
	ONLY COUNTABLE
	   COUNTABLE / UNCOUNTABLE

	MUCH
	MANY
	A LOT OF / LOTS OF/QUITE A LOT OF



	VERY MUCH / TOO MUCH
	VERY MANY / TOO MANY
	PLENTY OF

	(a) LITTLE
	(a) FEW
	A GREAT DEAL/ NUMBER/ AMOUNT OF



	VERY LITTLE/ TOO LITLLE
	VERY FEW / TOO FEW
	ENOUGH

	
	SEVERAL
	MOST OF/ THE MAJORITY



